

No. 22-386

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
October Term 2022

STUART IVANHOE, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JAMES AND GLENYS DONAHUE, AND THE STATE OF WEST DAKOTA,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court Of Appeals For the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Team 23

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....9

I. Statement of the Facts.....9

II. Procedural History.....10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....11

ARGUMENT.....13

I. The placement preference and recordkeeping provisions of the Indian Child Welfare Act exceed Congress’ Article I authority and violate the anticommandeering doctrine under the Tenth Amendment.....14

 A. The ICWA’s placement preference and recordkeeping provisions exceed Congress’ plenary power over Indian affairs when it regulates adoption proceedings.....14

 1. Adoptions do not qualify as commerce under the Indian Commerce Clause.....15

 2. Even if the Donahues’ adoption of Baby S did qualify as commerce, it does not fall within Congress’ jurisdiction as it does not constitute commerce between the government and Indian tribes.....18

 B. The ICWA placement preference and recordkeeping provisions violate the anticommandeering doctrine.....18

 1. The ICWA placement preference and recordkeeping provisions issue orders directly to the states.....20

 2. The ICWA placement preference and recordkeeping provisions force states to implement a federal regulatory scheme.....22

II. The Indian Child Welfare Act’s Indian classifications violate the Equal Protection Clause of the Fifth Amendment because the ICWA classifies based on race and does not pass strict scrutiny. Even if this Court holds that the ICWA classifies based on political sovereignty, the ICWA also fails rational basis review.....24

A.	The ICWA’s Indian classification scheme violates the Equal Protection Clause of the Fifth Amendment because it classifies based on race And does not pass strict scrutiny review.....	25
1.	The ICWA classifies based on race.....	26
2.	The ICWA fails strict scrutiny.....	32
a.	The ICWA is not narrowly tailored.....	32
b.	The ICWA does not further a compelling interest.....	33
B.	Even if this Court deems the Indian Child Welfare Act’s definition of “Indians” to be based on a political classification and thus subject to rational basis, the ICWA also fails rational basis.....	35
CONCLUSION.....		36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases:

<i>Adarand Construction, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	32
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 30, 31
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	21
<i>Bd. of Trs. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	24, 25
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	15
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	33, 35
<i>Delaware Tribal Bus. Comm. v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977)	15
<i>Fisher v. District Court of Sixteenth Judicial Dist. of Mont.</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976).....	28
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016).....	32
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	14
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	23
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	24, 25, 32, 35
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	14
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	24
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> ,	

417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	27, 28, 30
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	14, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	19, 23
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	15
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	24
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	19
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	24
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	35
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Alcea Band of Tillamooks</i> , 329 U.S. 40 (1946) (plurality opinion)	15
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....	28
<i>United States v. Creek Nation</i> , 295 U.S. 103 (1935)	15
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	14
<i>United States v Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	15
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	14, 15, 17

Circuit Court Cases:

Brackeen v. Haaland,
994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021), *cert. granted*, 142 S. Ct. 1205 (U.S. Feb. 28, 2022) (No. 21-380).....15, 20

United States v. Cannon,
750 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2014).....35

State Court Cases:

In re Bridget R.,
49 Cal. Rptr. 2d 507 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996).....27

United States Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....14

U.S. CONST. amend. X.....19, 24

Statutes:

25 C.F.R. § 23.103.....28, 35

25 C.F.R. § 83.11(e).....26

25 U.S.C. § 1901.....33

25 U.S.C. § 1902.....20, 21, 25, 28, 34, 35, 36

25 U.S.C. § 1903(4).....24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 32

25 U.S.C. § 1911(a).....33

25 U.S.C. § 1915(a)-(b),(e).10, 11, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23, 25, 28, 31, 33, 35

25 U.S.C. § 1922.....33

25 U.S.C. § 1951(a)10, 11, 17, 18, 19, 23

Legislative History:

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386, at 20 (1978).....25, 26, 27, 30, 34

Indian Child Welfare Program: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Indian Affairs of the Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs, 93d Cong. 1 (1974) (Opening Statement of Hon. James Abourezk, A U.S. Senator from the State of South Dakota).....34

Secondary Sources:

E. Young,
Two Cheers for Process Federalism,
46 VILL. L. REV. 1349 (2001).22

Gregory Ablavsky,
Beyond the Indian Commerce Clause,
124 YALE L. J. 1012 (2015).15

Solangel Maldonado,
Race, Culture, and Adoption: Lessons from Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield,
17 COLUM. J. GENDER & L. 1 (2008).....27
